“That the accounting reference date and financial year-end of the Company be and is hereby changed from

30th September to 31st December”
9.1 “That subject to obtaining the approval of the relevant regulatory authorities, the Directors of the Company 

(the “Directors”) be and are hereby authorised to raise equity capital of N3,679,618,625 (Three Billion, Six 
Hundred and Seventy Nine Million, Six Hundred and Eighteen Thousand, Six Hundred and Twenty Five 
Naira Only) by way of creation of 2,373,947,500 Ordinary Shares of 50kobo Each at N1.55k per share on 
the basis of five (5) new Ordinary Shares for every four (4) Ordinary Shares (Rights Issue) on such other 
terms and conditions as the Directors may deem fit to determine”.

[...]

without limitation, complying with the directives of any regulatory authority”. 

9.4 “That all acts carried out by the Directors and Management of the Company hitherto in connection with 
the above, be and are hereby ratified”. 

10.1 “That the Company raise equity capital of N1,320,381,375.60 (One Billion, Three Hundred and Twenty 
Million, Three Hundred and Eighty-One Thousand, Three Hundred and Seventy-Five Naira and Sixty 
Kobo Only) by way of Special/Private Placement to finance the establishment of a new plant and working 
capital needs”. 

10.2 “That the Company issue up to 628,753,036 ordinary shares of 50k each at N2.10k per Share to raise the 
above capital”.